

No. 19-968

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD,
Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, JANN L. JOSEPH, LOIS C.
RICHARDSON, JIM B. FATZINGER, TOMAS JIMINEZ, AILEEN C.
DOWELL, GENE RUFFIN, CATHERINE JANNICK DOWNEY,
TERRANCE SCHNEIDER, COREY HUGHES, REBECCA A.
LAWLER, AND SHENNA PERRY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ISLAM & RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM ACTION TEAM OF THE RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERICA N. PETERSON
KELLY R. OELTJENBRUNS
MATTHEW J. REVIS
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500

ELBERT LIN
Counsel of Record
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street, East
Tower
Richmond, Virginia 23219
elin@HuntonAK.com
(804) 788-8200

March 4, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTRODUCTION.....1
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION4
I. This Court’s Review Is Necessary to Ensure Uniform
Vindication of Constitutional Deprivations Even
When the Harm Is Unquantifiable.....4
A. Constitutional violations are not always
quantifiable.....4
B. Minority faiths frequently experience
unquantifiable burdens on religious exercise in
the zoning and prison contexts.6
C. The ability to vindicate a constitutional
deprivation should not depend upon the
happenstance of geography.....11
II. History and this Court’s Precedent Compel the Rule
That a Claim for Nominal Damages Can Preserve a
Case Seeking to Vindicate Constitutional Rights....15
CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (1702)	16
<i>Baca v. Colo. Dep’t of State</i> , 935 F.3d 887 (10th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	9
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	13
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 2 Wils. K. B. 275, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (1765).....	16

<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	15
<i>Flanigan’s Enters. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Greene v. Cole</i> , 2 WMS Saunders 252, 85 Eng. Rep. 1037 (1670).....	16
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	18
<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	17
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	6, 15
<i>Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009).....	4

<i>Mosier v. Alexander</i> , No. CIV-05-1068-R, 2006 WL 3228703 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 7, 2006).....	10
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	12, 13
<i>Murray v. Bd. of Trustees, Univ. of Louisville</i> , 659 F.2d 77 (6th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>New York Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-280	14
<i>Oliver v. Scott</i> , 276 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Lord Byron</i> , 2 Cox 5, 30 Eng. Rep. 3 (1788)	16
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sutton v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 958 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992).....	14

<i>Taylor v. Villanueva</i> , No. 2:19-cv-04398 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2019)	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	17, 18
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	17
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (Story, Circuit Justice, C.C.D. Me. 1838)	17
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)	11
Other Authorities	
3 William Blackstone Commentaries	17
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 CORNELL L. REV. 275 (2008)....	16

Anemona Hartocollis, <i>Why This Iowa Campus Is Erasing Political Chalk Talk</i> , NY TIMES (Jan. 31, 2020).....	5
Charles Toutant, <i>Vineland Mosque Can Proceed With Religious Bias Claim Against City, Judge Rules</i> , NEW JERSEY LAW JOURNAL (Dec. 13, 2018).....	8
Jimmie E. Gates, <i>He wasn't smoking weed, just talking about it. Now, college is facing suit over free speech</i> , MISSISSIPPI CLARION LEDGER (Sept. 4, 2019).....	5
Joseph Ax, <i>Trump's Justice Department backs Orthodox Jews in zoning battle</i> , REUTERS (June 15, 2018).....	8
Restatement (First) of Torts	18
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Update on the Justice Department's Enforcement of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act: 2010–2016</i> (July 2016)	7
William Blackstone, <i>Tracts, Chiefly Relating to the Antiquities and Laws of England</i> (3d ed., Oxford, Clarendon Press 1771).....	16
